

No. 18-1171

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMCAST CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
AFRICAN AMERICAN-OWNED MEDIA and
ENTERTAINMENT STUDIOS NETWORKS, INC.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Marc B. Robertson
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

August 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	11
I. A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1981 REQUIRES PROOF OF BUT-FOR CAUSATION	11
A. The Ruling Below Conflicts with the Statute’s Text and History	13
B. The 1991 Amendments to the Statute Confirm that Congress Imposed a But-For Causation Requirement	18
C. Lessening § 1981’s Causation Standard Will Likely Incentivize the Filing of Frivolous Claims	23
II. <i>PRICE WATERHOUSE</i> -BURDEN SHIFTING IS INAPPLICABLE TO RESPONDENTS’ CLAIMS ...	26

	Page
A. The Court Has Declined to Apply <i>Price Waterhouse</i> -Burden Shifting Outside the Title VII Context in Which It Arose	26
B. Burden Shifting Is Never Appropriate When, as Here, the Complaint Includes No Factual Allegations Constituting Substantial Evidence of Racial Discrimination	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Wachovia Mortgage Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 602 (2009)	1, 31
<i>Brown v. J. Kaz, Inc.</i> , 581 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	7, 17, 24, 25
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008)	21, 22
<i>Chaib v. Geo Group, Inc.</i> , 819 F.3d 337 (7th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008)	28
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	6, 10, 17, 20, 21, 28, 29
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975)	18
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	7, 12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	18
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	21
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976)	5, 15
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	31
<i>Nat’l Assoc. of African American-Owned Media v. Charter Communications, Inc.</i> , 915 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 2019)	3

	Page(s)
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	20
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raskin v. Wyatt Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	12, 15, 18
<i>St. Francis College v. Al-Kahzraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987)	18
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	22
<i>Texas Dept. of Housing and Community Affairs</i> <i>v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	1
<i>Univ. of Texas Southwestern Medical Center</i> <i>v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	1, 5, 6, 12, 13, 17, 21, 23
<i>Woods v. City of Greensboro</i> , 855 F.3d 639 (4th Cir. 2017)	26

Statutes and Rules:

Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA), 29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i>	10, 17, 21, 28, 29
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27	11, 12, 15, 18
§ 1	12, 18

	Page(s)
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)	7, 8, 20, 21, 22, 28
Civil Rights Act of 1991, 105 Stat. 1071	7, 18, 19, 20, 21, 28
Revised Statutes of 1874, §§ 1977 and 1978	12
42 U.S.C. § 1981	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1981(a)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1981(b)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1981(c)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1982	12, 18, 22
Fed.R.Civ.P. 8	8, 23
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)	4
 Miscellaneous:	
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>The Common Law</i> (1881)	13
Jeremiah Smith, <i>Legal Cause of Actions of Tort</i> , 25 Harv. L. Rev. 103 (1911)	13
Restatement of Torts § 431, Comment <i>a</i>	13
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. at 474	15
